

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO.
649 of 2025
In
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 101 of 2022

=====

AMIT MANIBHAI PANCHAL
Versus
KAIVAN M. DASTOOR & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
MR AMIT M PANCHAL(528) for the Applicant

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA
and
HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE

Date : 05/03/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

Amendment is granted in terms of draft. The same shall be carried-out forthwith.

Mr. Amit Panchal, learned advocate for the applicant has submitted that despite the directions issued by the Co-ordinate Bench in the order dated 4th March, 2024 in WPPIL no.101 of 2022 and the directions issued by the Supreme Court in the case of *Noise Pollution (V), In RE with Forum, Prevention of Environmental & Sound Pollution Vs. Union of India and another* reported in (2005) 5 SCC 733 and also the Notification dated 3rd December, 2019, read with the Noise Pollution (Regulation & Control) Rules, 2000 the respondents

are not implementing neither the directions issued by this Court nor of the Supreme Court nor these rules. He has also referred to the incidents published in the newspaper at page nos.147 to 150. It is submitted that because of the blatant violations of the law by the perpetrators, the children who are presently undertaking the Board examination, the elderly and ill persons are victims to the noise pollution, which is being committed by few handful persons by playing loudspeakers, woofers on DJ trucks beyond the statutory limits. It is submitted that thus, he has the locus to file the present application for violation of the directions issued by this Court and the Supreme Court.

Issue **Notice** to the respondent nos.2, 3, 4 and 6 making it returnable on **2nd April, 2025**. In the meanwhile, the respondents are directed to formulate a policy or mechanism for the implementation of the directions issued by this Court as well as the directions issued by the Supreme Court and also to implement the rules and regulations governing the noise pollution.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J.)

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J.)

AMAR RATHOD.../1